

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Ben Hawkins, <i>on behalf of himself</i>	:	
<i>and all others similarly situated,</i>	:	Case No. 1:19-cv-01186
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	Hon. Judge Leonie M. Brinkema
	:	
Navy Federal Credit Union,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
AND FOR A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SETTLEMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Settlement Creates A Common Fund From Which Costs And Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Paid.....	5
B. Percentage-of-the-Fund Is The Appropriate Method For Awarding Attorneys’ Fees In Common Fund Cases.	6
C. Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fee Request of 30% Of the Common Fund is Fair and Reasonable.....	8
1. Class Counsel Achieved Excellent Results For The Class.	9
2. No Objections Have Been Submitted.	11
3. Class Counsel Skillfully And Efficiently Litigated The Action.	12
4. The Complexity And Duration Of The Litigation.	13
5. Class Counsel Faced A Substantial Risk Of Non-Payment.....	15
6. Public Policy Supports The Fee Request.....	15
7. Awards in Similar Cases Support the Fee Request.....	16
D. Class Counsel’s Request for Litigation Expenses Is Reasonable.	19
E. The Requested Service Award Is Reasonable.	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 08-248, Doc. 137 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	10
<i>Ali Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. Feb. 19, 2020).....	10,13
<i>Allen v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:13cv8285 (N.D. Ill.), Dkt. #98	21
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , No. 19-631, __S.Ct. __, 2020 WL 3633780 (July 6, 2020)	10
<i>Benzion v. Vivint Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 11143078 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	21
<i>Berry v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics, Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4403524, at *15 (E.D. Va. Sept. 5, 2014)	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	5
<i>Camden I. Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	5
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Couser v. Comenity Bank</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (S.D.Cal.2015)	10
<i>Cox v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 164814 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 10, 2019)	14

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	15
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D. W. Va. May 23, 2013).....	7,8,20
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F. 3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)	11,13
<i>Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5895942 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015)	10
<i>Faircloth v. Barnhart</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D.N.M. 2005)	14
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	10
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	10,13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Good v. W. Virginia-Am. Water Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2884535 (S.D.W. Va. July 6, 2017)	13
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Guarisma v. ADCAHB Medical Coverages, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13650934 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Hageman v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2015 WL 9855925 (D. Mont 2015)	21
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir.1994)	19

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)	10
<i>Helmick v. Columbia Gas Transmission</i> , 2010 WL 2671506 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	5,9
<i>Hooker v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4484258 (E.D. Va. May 11, 2017)	8,15,18
<i>Ikuseghan v. Multicare Health Sys.</i> , No. 3:14cv5539, 2016 WL 4363198(W.D. Wash. 2016)	21
<i>In re GMC</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	11
<i>In re Microstrategy, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)	19
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neustar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 8484438 (E.D. Va. Dec. 8, 2015)	11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	17
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan DuPont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5037183 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011)	6

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Navient Solutions</i> , No. 1:15cv716 (S.D. Ind.), Dkt. #177	21
<i>Jones v. Dominion Resource Services, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)	7
<i>Jones v. I.Q. Data Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5704016 (D.N.M. 2015)	21
<i>Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2010)	13,16
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins</i> , 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020)	14
<i>Kensington Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Jackson Therapy Partners, LLC</i> , No. 8:11cv2467 (D. Md.), Dkt. #110	21
<i>Kwan v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , No. 2:09cv1392 (W.D. Wash.), Dkt. #201	21
<i>Loudermilk Servs., Inc. v. Marathon Petrol. Co.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)	9
<i>Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016)	8
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	11,13
<i>McCurley v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6650138 (D.S.C. Sept. 10, 2018)	21
<i>McKnight v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 14 F. App'x. 147 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Mey v. Patriot Payment Grp., LLC</i> , No. 5:15cv027 (N.D. W. Va.), Dkt. #127	21
<i>Mey v. Venture Data, LLC</i> , No. 5:14cv123 (N.D. W. Va.), Dkt. #313	21
<i>Muhammad v. Nat'l City Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008)	13

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Owens v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 1990 WL 174947 (D.D.C. Oct. 22, 1990).....	14
<i>Palmer v. Sprint Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13238842 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	21
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Fid. Investments Institutional Operations Co., Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-423, 2020 WL 92092 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 8, 2020)	19,20
<i>Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA</i> , 2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019)	21
<i>Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4273358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014)	10
<i>Rosenberg v. LoanDepot.com LLC</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D. Mass. 2020)	13
<i>Segen v. OptionsXpress Holdings Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Del. 2009)	14
<i>Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 976 F.Supp.2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)	15
<i>Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6479658 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 27, 2015)	14
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	5
<i>Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , No. 12-01118, Doc. 96, ¶ 6 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014)	10
<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd P'ship</i> , 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)	7
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2017 WL 1147460 (E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2017).....	7,15,16
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>West v. Circle K Stores, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8458679 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2006)	11

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	19

Miscellaneous

<i>In re Rules & Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014, 14115 ¶ 165 (2003) ...	2
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:38 (4th ed.)	21
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 14:6 (4th ed.)	17
Newberg on Class Actions § 15:83 (5th ed.)	17
